
RESOLUTION NO. 12-01

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE
COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION
AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE
SECOND ADDENDUM AS ATTACHED AND AUTHORIZING THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ALTERNATIVE RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE
AND SINGLE STREAM RECYCLING PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE REFUSE
RATE INDEX ADJUSTMENT FOR COMMERCIAL COLLECTION SERVICE;
SAID APPROVALS TO EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, did enter into an exclusive franchise
agreement with Waste Management, Inc. of Florida, which began on January 1, 2002; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provision of that exclusive franchise agreement, Waste
Management, Inc. of Florida, has provided services as required by that franchise agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has been suggested and mutually agreed by the City Commission of the City for
Eustis and by Waste Management, Inc. of Florida to implement an alternative Residential Solid Waste and
Residential Single Stream Recycling services and to amend the exclusive franchise agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has been requested by Waste Management, Inc. of Florida and mutually agreed by
the City Commission of the City for Eustis to adjust the Commercial Collection Service rates by the Refuse
Rate Index established by Lake County in the amount of 6.14%; and

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, has held a public hearing this date
on both the Second Addendum to the Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and
Disposal Contract and the adjustment of the Commercial Collection Service rates by the Refuse Rate Index
established by Lake County .

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida,
hereby approves the Second Addendum to the Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection
and Disposal Contract as attached hereto and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Eustis to execute said
contract; and authorizes the adjustment of the Commercial Collection Service rates by the Refuse Rate Index
established by Lake County, to be effective March 1, 2012. Said resolution becomes effective upon passage.

DONE AND RESOLVED this 19th day of January, 2012, in regular session of the City Commission
of the City of Eustis, Florida.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

C? ~
USAN E. HOOPER, Mayo ICommissioner

Attest



SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT

City of Eustis, Florida

This Second Addendum to the Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Contract by and between WASTE
MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA, a Florida corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR")
and THE CITY OF EUSTIS, a Florida municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") is dated this
\<1~ day of :J<LI\l.l".-r1_ 2012.

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into that certain Amended and Restated Solid Waste and
Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract dated on or about January 1, 2002, whereby the Contractor
would collect solid waste and recyclables within the corporate boundaries of the City (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain First Addendum to the Contract on February 19, 2009;
and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the Contract to provide (i) semi-automated residential curbside
solid waste collection in rollout carts; (ii) residential curbside recycling collection in rollout carts; (iii) a
recycling rewards program; (iv) and other modifications; and

WHEREAS, the Contract is ongoing and not in material breach by either party as of the date of this Second
Addendum.

IT IS NOW THEREFORE AGREED:

The Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract between the City
of Eustis and Waste Management Inc. of Florida, as amended by the First Addendum to Contract dated
February 19, 2009, is modified as follows: (Capitalized terms have the meaning as set forth in the Contract.
Additions are shown by underline· deletions by stfiK-etRrougR).

1. The following definitions in Section 2 shall be changed as indicated:

(hh) Recycling Container. A rigid container made of plastic or other suitable substance provided
and distributed by the Contractor for the storage and accumulation of commingled Recyclable Materials.
Qru::e Contractor distributes 6~CLalion RQ]lout CartUor the collectio~f Recyclable Materials residents shall
.u.1lJlz.esuch carts for storaQe_and accumulation of Recvclable Materials and the teJI!lRec~gJ;_~.l
shall mean such 64-Gal. cart.

OJ) Residential Recyclable Materials. Those materials recovered from non-commercial sources
which are capable of being recycled and which would otherwise be processed or disposed of as Residential
Solid Waste. Recyclable Materials include those materials currently being collected: newspapers, mixed
glass containers, arid aluminum beverage containers, steel containers, designated plastic containers, and
such other materials as may be mutuallv agreed bv Contractor EIefiRe€i--9y=an=d=theCity from time to time.
The Recyclable Materials generator must separate the Recyclable Materials from tho RosidontiaJ-Bf
Commerci;)~ Solid Waste. Residential Recvclable Materials will be collected in SJnqle-Stream fashion.

(uu) Rollout Cart. A 64 or 96 Gallon rollout cart made of heavy-pJastic with whe~~nd a hing.eg
top caoable of beinG collected in an automated Qr semi-automated manner ResideB1ia.1Re_cvclable
Materials collection shall be accomolished with a 6~qgllpn rollo-1!.Lcart Residential Solid Waste collection
shall be accomolished with a 96 or 64 ggJlon cart. Once rollout carts are delivered to residents by.
Contractor Can Residential Solid Waste Collection Service shc:lllbe replaced with Rollout Cart Residential
Solid Waste Collection Service.

Page 1 of 5



~ Rollout Cart Residential Solid Waste Collection Service. The Collection ~es~ntial Solid
Waste from On-Service Dwellina Units in the S~e Area whose G~qe is collected ~ans of a
Rollout Cart. Rollout Cart Residential So~ste Collection Service shall reolace Can Residential Solid
Waste Collection Service once Contractor has delivered Rollout Carts to residents.

(ww) Sinale Stream Single Stream shall mean the collection of Reside.D1ialC.JJ.IhsldeRecvclables
in an unsorted fashion. The resident is not required to sort or separate the recyclables b'Ll'iPe and will set
out the Recvclable Materials in a Recyclable Materia~ollout Cart at th~-I.b~

2. Section 3C is added as follows:

C. Contractor shall sup-ply one 96-gallon Rollout Cart to each On-Service DY-LeJlimuJnlliQUJ1ilizJiliQn
in Cart Residential Solid Waste Collection Service and one 64-aallon Rollout Cart to each On-Service
Dwellina Unit for Residential Recvclable Materials Collection Service. Resid~ may~t for a 64-aallon
Rollout Cart for Solid Waste Collection but such election shall not reduce the rate for such service The City
and Contractor shall mutuall'LRqree on an ac~table schedule for deliver'Lof the Rollout Carts but it is
intended that same shall be accomplished prior to June 1 2012. All carts shall remain the orooertv of
Contractor. Contractor shall maintain the Rollout Carts and p~cliueplakEilllents for those carts damaQe.Q
bv the Contractor or worn bv normal wear and tear. Carts damaaed bv cust~eLabuse, or those lost or
stolen shall be reolaced bv Contractor at the resident's cost and expense. Contractor shall notify the Citv in
writina when reolacement carts are provided. The City shall seek reimbursement from the customer for the
actual cost of the replacement container. Contractor shalLprovide advancedRotice to residents that Rollout
Carts will be orovided and must be used for storage and collection of SoJ.klWaste and Recvclable Materials.
The notice shall include details of the programs changes in service and collection days and ap-propriate
instructions for use of the Rollout Carts. Notice shall be bY-'1':1Si-Yof door hangers. Notification shall be at
Contractor's cost and exo~

3. Section 4A 1 and 2 are modified to read as follows:

A. Can Residential Solid Waste Collection Service and Cart Residential Solid Waste Collection Service.
The Contractor shall provide Can Residential Solid Waste Collection Service to those On-Service Dwelling
Units utilizing Garbage Cans for the accumulation and storage of Residential Solid Waste until such time as
Rollout Carts are orovided to On-Service Dwellina Units' at such time collections shall be onIv accomplished
bv use of Rollout Carts.

1. Conditions and Frequency of Service. All Residential Solid Waste shall be properly
containerized in Garbage Cans (until such time as Rollout Carts are provided by Contractor), as
appropriate, Bundled or otherwise prepared for Collection. Residential Garbage, Rubbish and Yard Trash
Collection shall be collected once per week, except that garbage and rubbish shall be collected two (2)
times per week until such time as Rollout Carts are provided by Contrac~at such time all collections shall
be one time per week for all months of the vear. In the event a regularly scheduled day falls on a holiday,
the Collection shall occur on the next regularly scheduled work day. Collection of Residential Bulk Items
shall occur within seventy two (72) hours of set out or notification by the customer excluding Sundays and
holidays as set forth herein. It shall be the responsibility of Contractor to notify the customer of alternative
holiday collection days. The customer shall not intentionally commingle Residential Bulk Items with
Residential Garbage, Rubbish and Yard Trash. Collection of properly set out Residential Garbage shall be
unlimited u~ch time as Rollout Carts are RLovided by Contractor. At such time all Residential Garbage
shall be olaced in the Rollout Cart. Contractor shall not be obliqated to collect Residential Garbaae unless it
is olaced in a Rollout Cart. Should there be more Residential Garbaae than can be safelv contained in the
Rollout Cart. customers mav use additional aQproved containers to olace the excess Residential Garbaae in
for collections and it must be olaced next to the Rollout Cart orovided. Yard Trash shall not be commingled
with Bulk Items, Residential Garbage or Rubbish.

Page 2 of 5



2. Accessibility. All Residential Solid Waste shall be placed within three (3) feet of the curb,
paved surface of the public roadway, closest accessible roadway, or other such location agreed to by the
Contractor and customer, that will provide safe and efficient accessibility to the Contractor's collection crew
and vehicle. In the event an appropriate location cannot be agreed upon, the Contract Administrator shall
mediate the dispute and designate the location of the pick up. For Rollout Carts the cart shall be placed in
such an orientation that the automated or semi-automated collection vehicle may access the cart and collect
the waste therein in a safe and efficient manner.

4. Section 5A and 5A 1 are modified to read as follows:

A. Curbside Residential Recycling Collection Service. The Contractor shall provide unlimited
Curbside Residential Recycling Collection Service for those mate-ILals set forth in Exhibit 12 to all On-
Service Dwelling Units in the Service Area subscribing to Can Residential Solid Waste Collection Service or
Cart Residential Solid Waste Collection Service.

1. Conditions and Frequency of Service. At such time as Rollout Carts are distributed, the
Contractor shall Collect Recyclable Materials set forth in Exhibit 12, in SlIlqle Stream fashion (without
~qj2v the resident or the Contractor} with as little disturbance as possible and shall leave the Recycling
Container at the same point it was Collected without obstructing roadways, driveways, sidewalks or mail
boxes. To be eligible for pick-up, Recyclable Materials must be put in a Recycling Container and placed at
the usual accessible pick-up location for Residential Solid Waste. Until such time as Rollout Carts are
distributed for RecY-dable Materials collection, the Contractor shall be responsible for sorting each
component of Recvclable Materials. aM Contractor shall deliveriR§ the Recyclable Materials ill as
:Jpproprbte a permitted processina facilitv of its choice. The Contractor shall not intentionallY' commingle
Recyclable Materials with other Residential Solid Waste. Curbside Residential Recycling Collection Service
shall be provided once every week on a scheduled route basis which coincides with ene of the a regularly
scheduled Residential Solid Waste Collection days. In the event the regularly scheduled day falls on a
holiday, the Collection shall occur within forty eight (48) hours before or after the regularly scheduled day. It
shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to notify the customer of the alternative holiday Collection day.
The Contractor shall be required to provide occasional special recycling programs for the Collection of
telephone books and Christmas trees.

5. Sections 58 and 5C are modified as follows;

8. Collection Requirements. To be eligible for Collection, Recyclable Materials must be placed in the
Recyclable Container and must not be commingled with other solid waste. In the event the Recyclable
Materials are erroneously or inadvertently mixed with other solid waste, the Contractor sh:JlI, if possible,
mav elect to separate the solid waste from the Recyclable Materials ~o~J;:Ls_~e---.a...s~o~. +He
Recycbble M:Jteri:Jls sh:J1I then bo Colle€t€€l-aAd the seliG-waste-sAalJ-Be.-le#-tA-tAe Recy~9Ie--GBffi.aiR8f
:Jlong vvith :J notice of why the solid W:J8tOW3S net Collected. In the event the Recyclable Materials and solid
waste are commingled to the extent that they cannot be easily separated by the Contractor or the nature of
the solid waste renders the entire Recycling Container contaminated, the entire Recycling Container and all
contents thereof shall be left at the curbside by the Contractor along with a notice of why the Recycling
Container was not Collected in the form of an adhesive tag.

C. Residential Recyclable Materials. YABl-AoofteG--9-y---GHy-tothe contr:JF)I-;-The ownership of all
Residential Recyclable Materials collected by the Contractor shall immediately vest with the Contractor
upon possession by the Contractor. During such time as ownership of the Recyclable Materials vests with
the Contractor, delivery and proper disposition of such Recyclable Materials at an appropriate recycling
facility shall be the responsibility of the Contractor. During this time, the Contractor shall be entitled to all
revenues generated from the disposition of the Recyclable Materials and they shall also be responsible for
all charges associated with said disposition. All responsibilities for the safe and proper delivery of the

Page 3 of 5



Recyclable Materials to the Decign::1ted F:Jefl+tyrecvclina facilitv selected bv Co~ciQLshall be with the
Contractor. Upon aareement of the Contractor and the City, the City reSOFV€Cthe rigRt--teparties may-add or
subtract types of Recyclable Materials to be Collected. Should markets for sQecific Recyclable Materials be
unavailable or should the marketina of same be fuarujg]l'Ld~dvanta®.Q..U.S. the oa.r:1Lesshall meet and
determine an approoriate modification of Exhibit 12 Contractor will provide separate collection and disposal
of household batteries.

6. Section 5G is added as follows:

G. Contractor shall arranasUQLOn-Service Dwellina U-1Jl.ttloQarticiQate in a recvcling rewards
oroaram for a oeriod QfJwQ..vearswithout cost to the Cit'LQLQa.r:llijQants.

7. Section 6 C 1 is modified to add the following:

1. The parties shall conduct an audit at a mutually a..qreedtime frarrleJLut not earlier than one
vear after the inceotion of the collection of Residential Solid Waste in Co~ctor Qrovided Rollout Carts.
The audit shall determine if the Residential Unit disposal tons oer year have decreased from the 1.14 tons
of Garbage/Rubbish and 21 tons of Yard Waste. In the event the Residential Unit disposal tons have
decreased the oarties shall enter into neaotiations to determine an aQQroQriatedisoosal rate on a ao-
forward basis.

8. Section 6 E 2 is added as follows:

2. Contractor agrees that the RRI adiustment scheduled to take effect January 1 2012, for
Residential Solid Waste Collection Service has been waived and relinquished. It is understood that the RRI
for Commercial Collection Service will takEU)lace as scheduled on January 1. 2012. RRI adiustment for
Residential Solid Waste Collection Service shall resume and be effective on Januarv 1 2014. The rates
that would be effective once the alternative residenti~rvic~s bee-.nJmQlemented and the Commercial
Collection Service rate scheduled for January--L2-012 will be effective March 1, 2012 and are attached as
"Attachment An.

9. Section 11 D is added as follows:

D Contractor reoresents that it is in the process of obtaininQ.CQ]lection vehicles that run on
comoressed natural gas (CNG). As such trucks become available to Contractor at the Contractor's facility.
that services the City. Contractor will endeavor to utilize such CNG~cks for c~ction of the City's solid
waste. At such time CNG trucks are out into service for the City the parties shall meet and neaotiate in
good faith aoorooriate chanaes to the RRI and associated adlustment lan~e in Section 6 E 1.

10. All other provisions of the Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and
Disposal Contract shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be modified except as specifically
provided herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Second Addendum to the
Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract on the respective
dates under each signature:

City of Eustis through its City Commission, signing by and through its Mayor, authorized to execute the
same by Commission action on the _I~_._ day of --h\'\w:tl"l.,) 2012, and ~\-t\-~ C\ e,\<-
duly authorized to execute same.

Page 4 of 5



Date

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS

i~r!~
SUSAN E. HOOPER, M yor-Commissioner

/-/1-/j{
Date

ATTEST:

e:Jv~~lerk
j /;9 /;;;z

Date/ /
CONTRACTOR:
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA

BY:_~~

Printed Name d'C.b M ("(¢)~L-1 e,\ \
Its: 'AUR..CA... \J tc e f 1'( e S ;J.e~

~o.."'-UCJ..~~ \ ~ J CO l1--

ATTEST:

~ ~_c{.....-../ _

Printed Name:f1vn y Boysc.Jf1
Its:Co f't'\.rn ""Y}' ty 4fhor}r, fY\a~

cJt;V1U~"\1 Is J z..-o J Z
Date T

Page 5 of 5


